

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Respondents.

Case No. 14-1072

Case No. 14-1092
(and consolidated cases)

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS'
OPPOSITION TO CONTINGENT MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE**

Jane E. Mago
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-5430

Helgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Ashley S. Boizelle
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Movants' Contingent Motion To Consolidate Is Procedurally Improper	5
II. Consolidation Is Inappropriate Because The April 15 Order Challenge and the Public Notice Challenge Are Based On Different Agency Proceedings With Independent Administrative Records And Present Distinct Legal Issues	7
III. The Motion Improperly Seeks To Use Consolidation As A Tool For Venue Gamesmanship.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n,</i> 555 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Cal. Elec. Oversight Bd. v. FERC,</i> 2003 WL 1527826 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 20, 2003).....	6
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Iowa Grant Co. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,</i> 1999 WL 504922 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 1999)	6
<i>ITT World Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 621 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1980)	14, 15
<i>Liquor Salesmen's Union Local 2 of State of N.Y. v. NLRB,</i> 664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,</i> 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, L.P. v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1825222 (D. Kan. May 18, 2012)	6
<i>White v. Texas Am. Bank/Galleria, N.A.,</i> 958 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Williams Field Servs. Grp. Inc. v. FERC,</i> 1998 WL 704383 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 15, 1998).....	6
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes (continued)	
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5).....	13
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 111-12	3
Rules	
47 C.F.R. § 0.283	3
Other Authorities	
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Promoting Diversification of Ownership In the Broadcasting Industry; Rule and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements in Local Television Markets, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Order, FCC No. 14-28, 2014 WL 1466887 (rel. Apr. 15, 2014).....</i>	3, 9
<i>Processing of Broadcast Television Applications Proposing Sharing Arrangements and Contingent Interests, Public Notice, 2014 WL 988647 (Mar. 12, 2014)</i>	2, 8, 9
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Handbook of Practice & Internal Procedures	5, 7, 8, 14
